
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 23RD MARCH 2015 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors C. J. Spencer (Chairman), K. A. Grant-Pearce (Vice-
Chairman), J. S. Brogan, M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths, P. A. Harrison, H. J. Jones, B. Lewis, 
R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 12th January 2015 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Approval of consultation on amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policies (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

5. Street Amenity Policy - Outcome of Consultation (Pages 23 - 50) 
 

6. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 



- 2 - 

 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
13th March 2015 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

12TH JANUARY 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. Spencer (Chairman), K. A. Grant-Pearce (Vice-
Chairman), J. S. Brogan, M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
H. J. Jones, R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, L. J. Turner and 
P. J. Whittaker 

  

  

 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mr. R. Savory and Ms. R. Cole  
 

 
 

27/14   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. A. Harrison 
 

28/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

29/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 10th 
November 2014 were received. 
 
Councillor R. J. Shannon requested that it be noted that at this meeting he 
had stated that the Worcester Road taxi rank was not being used.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above comment, the minutes be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

30/14   SITE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROMSGROVE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL AND PUBLIC FUNDRAISING REGULATORY 
ASSOCIATION 
 
The Committee considered a report containing an update on further progress 
and negotiations with the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA) 
with a view to entering into a site management agreement to help to regulate 
face to face fundraising in Bromsgrove Town Centre. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
reminded Members of the background to this issue and of the discussion 
which had taken place at the previous meeting on a draft agreement with the 
PRFA. At the previous Meeting, Members had felt that the number of days on 
which face to face collections could be undertaken in Bromsgrove High Street 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
12th January 2015 

 

should be restricted to two per week. The PFRA had indicated that following 
discussion with its membership, it was felt that three days per week were 
required.  
 
In accordance with the discussion at the Committee meeting, further 
negotiations had subsequently taken place with the PRFA and it was reported 
that the organisation had now agreed to restrict collections to two days per 
week (Mondays and Wednesdays).   
 
It was reported that the PRFA had requested that the operation of the 
agreement be reviewed after it had been in operation for six months. At that 
stage there would be an assessment of any adverse impact on fundraising 
within Bromsgrove. Members were in agreement with these proposed 
arrangements and it was noted that the PRFA would be expected to provide 
robust evidence of any decline in the level of fundraising at the end of the six 
month period should this be the claimed situation.   
 
It was felt that in view of adverse comments previously received from 
members of the public in relation to the frequency of  face to face fundraising 
activities within the High Street,  it would be useful if appropriate publicity on 
the new arrangements could be arranged with the Council’s Communications 
Team.     
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the contents of the report and the updated draft Site Management 

Agreement be noted; and 
(b) that the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services be authorised to 

sign the updated Site Management Agreement on behalf of the 
Council.   

 
31/14   DRAFT STREET AMENITY POLICY 

 
The Committee considered a report and accompanying draft Street Amenity 
Policy in respect of the pedestrianised section of Bromsgrove High Street. At 
this stage officers were requesting permission to undertake more formal 
consultations with those businesses which would be affected.  
 
The introduction of the Policy and the accompanying licensing regime would 
enable management of High Street Café Areas to be undertaken in a cohesive 
way. The Town Centre Regeneration Programme Manager outlined the 
benefits of an updated Street Amenity Policy which included the opportunity to 
improve the appearance and vibrancy of the High Street and to improve ease 
of movement and access for all.  
 
It was noted that the adoption of the Policy would enable a structured a 
positive approach to actively designing Street Café Areas into Bromsgrove 
High Street. It was proposed that licensing process could be undertaken 
locally at District level by WRS on behalf of this Council, rather than by 
Worcestershire County Council Highways Department.  
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
12th January 2015 

 

It was reported that officers had already discussed the matter on an informal 
basis with the owners or managers of the businesses which would be affected 
by the Policy. The reaction had been positive, with the “chain” outlets being 
used to similar regimes in other areas of the Country. The more local, 
individual businesses had also seen the advantages of the introduction of a  
scheme which would  improve the appearance of the High Street but which 
would be administered locally.  
 
It was noted that the proposed fee structure, which had been part of the initial 
informal discussions, would enable WRS to cover their costs involved in the 
administration and enforcement of the scheme. The fees would also be part of 
the formal consultation if this was agreed to by Members. Formal 
consideration of the fees would be a matter for the Cabinet following the 
consultation period.  
 
Members were generally supportive of the proposal to formally consult on the 
draft Policy. The use of  “A” Boards which were employed by a variety of 
businesses for advertisement  purposes was queried. Officers advised that “A” 
Boards would not be controlled under this Policy and this would need to be 
revisited separately  at a later date if required. It was confirmed however that 
no Town Centre in the County was covered by an “A” Board Policy.    
 
There was a detailed debate and Members raised a number of issues  to 
which officers responded. These included:  
 

 Premises  Licences – coverage of  the outside areas; 

 Legislation in respect of smoking;  

 Enforcement of the Policy, including responsibility for cleaning; 

 Legislation in respect of music;  

 Appropriate levels of fees 
 
It was noted that the results of the consultation would be reported to the 
Committee at its next meeting on 23rd March 2015.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Draft Street Amenity Policy as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report be noted and approved for the purposes of consultation; 
(b) that officers be authorised to carry out formal consultations on the Draft 

Policy between 19th January 2015 and 2nd March 2015 and to report 
back to the Licensing Committee on 23rd March 2015 on the results of 
the consultation.   

   
32/14   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the remainder of 
2014/2015. 
 
RESOLVED that Licensing Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
12th January 2015 

 

33/14   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
With the agreement of the Chairman there was an update in relation to the 
provision for Taxis whilst major works were being undertaken at  Bromsgrove 
Railway Station. This had been raised at the previous meeting (Minute 26/14 
refers) when Members had expressed concerns regarding traffic congestion at 
the Railway Station, part of which was caused by the fencing off of an area of 
land previously used for Taxis to wait.  
 
Members stated that the problem was still on going with Taxis and other 
vehicles parking in inappropriate places and causing further congestion.  
 
Officers reported that following discussions with the relevant parties a formal 
request had been made for a temporary Taxi parking area to be marked out at 
the station and arrangements were in hand for this to be implemented.  It was 
hoped this would help to alleviate the position pending the completion of the 
Railway station project. This was noted.      
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  23rd March 2015 

 
 
REQUEST FROM BROMSGROVE TAXI ASSOCIATION FOR CHANGES 
TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Rita Dent 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ivor Pumfrey – Acting Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 The Licensing Committee has previously considered a report submitted 

by the Chairman of Bromsgrove Taxi Association in which a number of 
changes to the Council’s current policies and procedures relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing were proposed.  

 
These changes have been discussed at trade forums and officers are 
now seeking approval to carry out formal consultation on a number of 
proposed changes to the Council’s existing policies and procedures 
relating to hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are asked to RESOLVE; 
 
Whether or not to instruct Worcestershire Regulatory Services to 
carry out formal consultation on a number of proposed changes 
to the Council’s existing policies and procedures relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing as set out in the draft 
consultation document at Appendix 2. 

 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs involved in carrying out the consultation would be met from 

existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  23rd March 2015 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Council’s current policies in relation to the operation of Private Hire 

Licences and Hackney Carriage Licences are set out in the Taxi 
Handbook and associated guidance issued by the Council.  There are 
currently no scheduled reviews due to be undertaken in relation to the 
Council’s policies, although officers ensure that the policies are 
continually kept up to date to reflect any relevant changes in legislation. 

 

3.4 It is worth noting that there are some legislative changes to the rules 
around Private Hire and Hackney Carriage licensing which will come 
into effect as part of the Deregulation Bill.  The Bill is currently 
progressing through Parliament and it is not known when it will receive 
the Royal Assent, although it would be expected before May 2015. 

 

  
Service / Operational Implications  
 

3.5 At its meeting held on 10th November 2014 the Licensing Committee 
considered a report submitted by the Chairman of Bromsgrove Taxi 
Association in which a number of changes to the Council’s current 
policies and procedures relating to hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing were proposed.   

 
3.6 The Committee resolved to note the report and tasked officers with 

setting up trade forums to discuss the ideas more widely before 
bringing proposals and a consultation document back to the Committee 
for comment. 

 
3.7 A trade forum was arranged and took place on 5th February 2015 at 

which the proposals contained in the Taxi Association report were 
discussed.  A further forum took place on 5th March 2015.  In total 35 
people attended one of other of the forums. 

 
3.8 The proposed changes to policy were discussed and Appendix 1 

contains a summary of the general response from those attending the 
forums, to each of the proposals under consideration.  

 
3.9 It is perhaps unsurprising that existing licence holders have concerns 

about, and are not generally supportive of, changes to policy that would 
have an adverse financial impact on them, for example by requiring 
them to spend more money on a replacement vehicle when their 
reaches the Council’s standard upper age limit for licensed vehicles. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  23rd March 2015 

 
3.10 Whilst the forums were a very useful exercise and reasonably well 

attended, officers would now like to carry out formal written consultation 
on the proposed amendments to policies and procedures with all 
existing licence holders and interested groups.  This would allow for a 
wider range of views to be expressed and considered by the 
Committee before it decides how it wishes to proceed. 

 
3.11 A draft consultation document has been prepared for this purpose and 

can be seen at Appendix 2. 
 
3.12 Members are asked to decide whether to instruct Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services to carry out formal consultation on proposed 
changes to the Council’s existing policies and procedures relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing as set out in the draft 
consultation document. 

 
3.13 Consultation would take place over a period of at least twelve weeks 

during which further open forums would be held with the licensed trade 
and other interested parties to further explain the proposals being 
considered and help people to respond to the consultation. 

 
3.14 All responses received during the consultation exercise would be 

reported back before the Licensing Committee later this year before 
any decisions are taken as to whether to proceed with any of the 
proposals being considered. 

 
3.15 Whilst officers recognise that the Deregulation Bill contains two clauses 

relating to hackney carriage and private hire licensing, it is felt that the 
proposals being considered by the Council would not be materially 
affected by the clauses in the Deregulation Bill.  As such there is no 
obvious reason to delay in carrying out consultation on the proposed 
changes to policy and procedure at this stage.   

 
3.16 Indeed by the time consultation on the proposals is completed, the 

Deregulation Bill should have received Royal Assent and any changes 
this legislation will require to the Council’s policies and procedures can 
be incorporated at the same time. 

 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

4.1 The risks identified by this report relate to the Council either acting too 
hastily to change policy or choosing to disregard the issues raised by 
the taxi drivers through Bromsgrove Taxi Association.  These risks are 
being managed by the approach of seeking more information from the 
trade and considering all the relevant implications, including 
forthcoming legislative changes, and carrying out formal consultation 
before deciding whether to proceed with making any changes. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  23rd 
[...]
the vast majority of the licence 
holders present did not support making this 
change in relation to existing licence holders 
who they felt should be afforded “grandfather 
rights” to be able to retain “saloon type” 
vehicles. 
 
The financial implication of such a policy 
change was the main reason for raising 
concerns and requesting grandfather rights. 
 
One attendee questioned whether there was 
sufficient demand for wheelchair accessible 
vehicles to justify this approach. 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policies and Procedures 

A Consultation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Why is this consultation taking place now? 

The Council has considered a report from the Bromsgrove Taxi Association which 

highlighted a number of concerns with the existing policies and procedures.  The report also 

suggested some potential amendments to the existing policies and procedures. 

The issues that concern both the Bromsgrove Taxi Association and the Council are the 

imbalance between the number of Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles licensed in 

the District.  It is felt that current policies and procedures do not encourage a healthy 

balance between the two different sectors of the licensed vehicle trade and are leading to an 

over proliferation of Hackney Carriage vehicles plying for hire in the District. 

There is also a perception from the licensed trade that the requirements placed on those 

applying for licences from Bromsgrove District Council are not as stringent as those in other 

neighbouring authorities.  It is felt that this may be leading to those who cannot meet the 

requirements in other areas coming to Bromsgrove to obtain licences as an alternative, 

adding to the over proliferation of Hackney Carriage vehicles plying for hire in the District. 

Finally there is concern from the Council that there are very few licensed Hackney Carriage 

vehicles plying for hire in the District that are capable of carrying a wheelchair user whilst 

they remain seated in their wheelchair. 

The Council is keen to make clear that it is not pursuing any particular changes to policies 

and procedures with a view to providing protection from competition for the existing licensed 

trade.  However the Council is considering making changes that will improve standards and 

confidence in the licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade in the District.   

The Council has decided to carry out consultation on some proposed changes with those 

who would be affected if the changes were made, including: 

 Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 

 Licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Proprietors 

 Licensed Private Hire Operators 

 Relevant Trade Associations 

 West Mercia Police 

 VOSA 

 Worcestershire County Council – School / College Transport 

 Organisations representing the elderly and the disabled. 

 Residents and those that represent them 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

 

How long does this consultation period last for? 

This consultation is open for responses until 31st July 2015. 

 

Where should I send my response to this consultation? 

Consultation responses should be forwarded to: 

Taxi Consultation – Bromsgrove 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wyre Forest House 

Finepoint Way 

Kidderminster 

Worcestershire 

DY11 7WF 

 
Alternatively responses can be submitted to the Council by email using the subject line “Taxi 
Consultation – Bromsgrove” and sent to wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Will the Council listen to my opinions? 

The Council will consider and have regard to all responses it receives during this 

consultation exercise before deciding whether to proceed with making changes to the 

existing policies and procedures. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

mailto:wrsenqu
[...]
y the Council prior to a 

decision being made about how to proceed. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



ROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Committee  23 March 2015 
 
 
 
STREET AMENITY POLICY – OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Rita Dent 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks 

Wards Affected All wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 Members are asked to consider the feedback from the consultation on 

the draft Street Amenity Policy and to approve the final version of the 
policy to come into force from 01 May 2015. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the responses received during the 

consultation period and consider the information set out in the 
report. 

 
2.2 That Members approve the contents of the draft Street Amenity 

Policy attached at Appendix 1 and authorise the introduction of 
the policy with effect from 01 May 2015. 

 
2.2 That members recommend to Cabinet that the fees set out at 

paragraph 3.2 of this report be adopted and added to the Fees and 
Charges Schedule as follows: 

 
Street Amenity Policy - First application: £200 
 
Street Amenity Policy - Annual renewal: £55. 

 
2.3 That Members recommend to Full Council that delegated authority 

be granted to the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services to update the Scheme of Delegations to make provision 
for the officer decisions required under Section 115 of the 
Highways Act 1980 as described in this report, and for the terms 
of reference for Licensing Committee to be amended to allow for it 
to determine Street Amenity Consents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



ROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Committee  23 March 2015 
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The introduction of the Street Amenity Policy will not have any direct 

financial implications on the Council’s budget.  Agreement has been 
reached that staff from Worcestershire Regulatory Service (WRS) will  

 perform the role of receiving and processing applications, including 
granting applications where appropriate and supporting the process for  
licensing sub-committee hearings to take place in the event that any 
applications are contested.  There will not be any increase in the 
amount of charges the Council pays for the services provided for it by 
WRS.  However, to off-set the extra costs it is proposed that the fee 
income generated from the policy will be retained by WRS as opposed 
to being returned to BDC. 

 
3.2 An application / annual fee will be charged to go towards the additional 

cost of managing the Street Amenity Policy.  Fees will be charged on a 
costs recovery basis only as with other regulatory services.  WRS 
officers have carried out an exercise to calculate the charges based on 
pricing for their time and the proposed fee schedule is set out below.  
The fees will require separate approval from Cabinet as part of the 
Councils fees and charges policy.   

 
Proposed charges for Street Amenity Policy 
 
First application £200 

Annual renewal £55 

 
3.3 The level of fees will be kept under close review by WRS and may be 

subject to future change.  The reason for this is that it is difficult to 
assess how much work is going to be involved until the policy is put 
into practice.  The fees proposed are the best estimate WRS can give 
at this time on the information available and are in line with the fees for 
street amenity policies in other Districts in Worcestershire. 
 
Legal Implications 
 

3.4 As referred to above WRS have agreed to take on the additional work 
for administering the Street Amenity Policy on the basis that they retain 
the fee income. 

 
3.5 The legal authority to regulate the placing of items on the Highway is 

set out in section 115E of the Highways Act 1980.  As a pedestrianised 
former highway the land owner of the High Street is Worcestershire 
County Council.  
[...]
 not to 
conflict with any rights of way. 

 
3.10 When granting a licence the Council may attach such conditions as 

they think fit under section 115F of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
3.11 To enable the policy to be implemented changes will need to be made 

to the Bromsgrove District Council constitution to allow for Licensing 
Sub-Committee to determine any applications where objections have 
been raised and to delegate to officers the ability to grant consents for 
uncontested applications in the Officer Scheme of Delegations and to 
attach conditions to consents that are granted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



ROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Committee  23 March 2015 
 
 

Service / Operational Implications  
 

Feedback from Consultation Process 
3.12 Following consideration of the draft policy by members of Licensing 

Committee on 12th January 2015, the consultation period ran from19th  
January 2015 to 2nd March 2015.   A copy of the consultation document 
is attached at Appendix 2. The consultation was advertised by the 
following means:- 

 

 Press release and promotion of the consultation on the Council’s web 
site 

 Delivery of flyers to the business premises on the High Street 

 Letters sent to the food businesses that will be directly affected and be 
required to make an application under the new policy 

 Direct notification to Members and to the usual statutory consultees 
including Worcestershire Highways, West Mercia Police, Hereford 
and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service, Ambulance service, WRS 
and internal Council departments that are affected 

 
3.13 A total of 7 responses were received.  A table setting out the main 

issues raised by the responses is attached at Appendix 3.  From those 
consultees who replied there would appear to be broad support for the 
introduction of the policy, including the proposals for size and lay out 
and the proposed fee levels.  Some consultees gave more detailed 
feedback.  Officers have been t
[...]
 to be served to 
tables) should be point of good 
practice only. Revocation when no 
issues arising would be 
disproportionate. 
 
Renewal – should be a simplified 
process to reduce administration. 

No concerns.  Would like to be considered 
as a consultee in the 
application process. 

 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 5


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12th January 2015
	4 Approval of consultation on amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policies
	Appendix 1 - Summary of Forum Responses
	Appendix 2 - Draft Consultation Document

	5 Street Amenity Policy - Outcome of Consultation
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT Street Amenity Policy
	Appendix 1 - Area covered by  the policy
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Questionnaire
	Appendix 3 - Summary of consultation responses




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 23RD MARCH 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. J. Spencer (Chairman), M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, 
J. M. L. A. Griffiths, P. A. Harrison, B. Lewis, C. R. Scurrell (substituting 
for Councillor K. A. Grant-Pearce), R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon and 
L. J. Turner 
 

  

  

 Officers: Mrs V. Brown, Mr D. Etheridge and Ms R. Cole 
 

 
 

34/14   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K. A. Grant-Pearce and  
H. J. Jones.  
 

35/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

36/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12th January 
2015 were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 12th January 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor R. J. Shannon requested whether he could raise an item on 
Worcester Road Taxi Rank under item 6 of the Agenda.  
 
The Chairman responded that she did not consider that the matter constituted 
an urgent item, but that following the close of the meeting, officers would be 
able to give further information and any Member who wished to stay to hear 
the update was welcome to do so.  
  
 

37/14   APPROVAL OF CONSULTATION ON AMENDMENTS TO HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICIES 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the results of informal 
consultation with Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers on possible 



Licensing Committee 
23rd March 2015 

- 2 - 

changes to the Council’s current policies and procedures in respect of the 
Licensing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS)   
reminded Members that they had previously considered a report from the 
Chairman of the Bromsgrove Taxi Association which raised a number of 
issues and proposed a number of changes to existing policies. The decision 
had been taken in November 2014 by the Licensing Committee to consult 
informally and enable discussion by way of trade forums before bringing these 
proposals and a draft consultation Document back to this Committee for 
comment .  
 
The 2 trade forums held in February and March 2015 had been reasonably 
well supported with a total of 35 drivers attending. The discussion at the 
forums had focussed on the suggested changes to Policy and the general 
responses had been summarised in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Members noted that in general existing licence holders had expressed 
concerns in respect of the changes which would have an adverse impact upon 
them financially and felt that this was only to be expected.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner confirmed that the next step, if Members 
wished to proceed with the process, was for a formal written consultation to be 
undertaken on the proposed amendments to policies and procedures. All 
existing Licence Holders and interested groups would be consulted. Therefore 
a wider range of views would be presented to the Committee prior to any 
decisions on changes to policies.  
 
 It was reported that consultation would take place over a period of at least 12 
weeks and would include further open forums as well as the written 
consultation. It was important that any changes proposed were fully supported 
by evidence gathered at the consultation stage in case of any future 
challenge.  
 
It was recognised that the Deregulation Bill which was going through 
Parliament contained 2 clauses relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  
Vehicle Licensing but it was not felt that the proposals being considered by 
this Council would be materially affected by Clauses in the Deregulation Bill.   
 
It was felt would be useful to the public to explain more fully within the 
documentation the meaning of the term “grandfather rights” and officers 
undertook to clarify this as appropriate.  
 
there was discussion on the importance of ensuring proper provision was 
made to enable people with disabilities, including those using wheelchairs, to 
use Hackney Carriages, Members acknowledged this was likely to  be a 
significant issue within the consultation process;  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner stressed the importance of involving all 
relevant parties in the consultation process and requested Members to notify 
himself of any suggested bodies and organisations whom members felt should 



Licensing Committee 
23rd March 2015 

- 3 - 

be involved. This would help to ensure there was a sound evidence base to 
support any changes to the policies which were eventually proposed. It was 
likely that a report on the outcome of the consultations would be submitted to 
The Committee in September 2015.  
 
RESOLVED that Worcester Regulatory Services be requested to undertake 
formal consultation on the proposed changes to the Council’s existing policies 
and procedures relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing ,  set 
out in the draft consultation document attached as Appendix 2 to the report.   
 

38/14   STREET AMENITY POLICY - OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Bromsgrove Town Centre 
Regeneration Programme Manager on the feedback received following 
consultation on the draft Street Amenity Policy which had been approved at 
the previous meeting of the Committee on 12th January 2015. The 
consultation had included the levels of fees proposed.  
 
It was reported that 7 responses had been received to the consultation and 
that these had generally been in support of the Policy. A small number of 
changes to the Policy had been made by officers as a result of the feedback 
from the consultation and these were set out or referred to in sections 3.14 
and 3.15 of the report.  
 
Members felt that the introduction of the Policy would result in an improvement 
to the appearance of the High Street.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the responses received during the consultation period be noted; 
(b) that the draft Street Amenity Policy as attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report be approved and the Policy introduced with effect from 1st May 
2015; 

(c) that it be recommended to the Cabinet that the fees set out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report be adopted and added to the Fees and 
Charges Schedule as follows: 

 

 Street Amenity Policy (First Application) - £200 

 Street Amenity Policy (Annual Renewal) - £55 
 
(d) that it be recommended to Council that delegated authority be granted 

to the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services to update the 
Scheme of Delegations to make provision for the officer decisions 
required under Section 115 of the Highways Act 1980 as set out in the 
report, together with the amendment of the terms of reference for the 
Licensing Committee to enable the Committee to determine Street 
Amenity Consents.   

 
The meeting closed at 7.10 p.m. 

 
 

Chairman 


